## The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

## By-law Number 2025-004

A By-law to amend By-Law 8891 being a bylaw to provide for the minor improvement of the 4<sup>th</sup> Concession Drain in the Town of LaSalle in the County of Essex

**Whereas** The Council of The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle passed bylaw 8891 in accordance with the Drainage Act to provide for the minor improvement of the 4<sup>th</sup> Concession Drain at an estimated cost of \$41,770;

**And whereas** the minor improvement on the Laframbois Drain has been constructed and certified complete by the Engineer that prepared the report;

And whereas the actual cost for the minor improvement project is \$33,144.79;

And whereas a portion of the actual costs were paid directly by the land owner;

## Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the remaining balance of the actual costs of the 4<sup>th</sup> Concession Drain minor improvement shall be levied to the assessed lands in accordance with the provisions of the Engineer's report adopted through By-law 8891;
- 2. **That** the actual cost levied shall be collected in accordance with the Town of LaSalle Municipal Drainage Billing and Collection Policy;
- 3. **That** this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon on the date of the third and final reading thereof.

**Read** a first and second time and finally passed this 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025.

1st Reading – January 14, 2025

2nd Reading – January 14, 2025

3rd Reading – January 14, 2025

Mayor

Clerk